functional, and Solution A lies in the top-left area of the Pareto front associated with lower

travel times. On the other hand, Figure 112.b presents the overall lower accessibility

associated with the disrupted road network of the disruption scenario. In addition to the

variability due to the different scenario conditions, Solution B represents the spatial plan

illustrated in Figure 107, a solution lying in the bottom-right area of the Pareto front

associated with higher travel times (but lower costs).

216

Figure 112 - Comparison of different levels of accessibility in different scenarios: a) BAU scenario, b) Disruption scenario.

Figure 112 is just one of the many possible examples in terms of comparison of results. The

RAO framework provides georeferenced solutions that can be easily processed in any GIS

environment to address any kind of analysis of interest to the final user.

217

Table 23 - Northland scenarios accessibility comparison. The current distribution of clinics and GPs in Northland is considered
as the baseline for the assessment of the improvements provided by the different Pareto-optimal solutions in terms of

accessibility and costs.

Travel time
< 10
min

10-20
min

20-30
min

30-40
min

40-50
min

> 50
min

Current
situation

Pop served 83277 39423 18750 7554 1557 1077   N of GPs

% Pop 55% 26% 12% 5% 1% 1%   90

BAU
TR 1500

Sol A

Pop served 86385 46905 14094 3513 657 84   N of GPs

% Pop 57 31 9 2 0 0   100

± % +2% +5% -3% -3% -1% -1%   (+11%)

BAU
TR 1500

Sol B

Pop served 61791 36840 24105 16512 6768 5622   N of GPs

% Pop 41 24 16 11 4 4   80

± % -14% -2% +4% +6% +3% +3%   (-11%)

BAU
TR 2500

Sol A

Pop served 88221 42948 13494 3558 1818 1599   N of GPs

% Pop 58 28 9 2 1 1   61

± % +3% +2% -3% -3% +0.2% +0.3%   (-32%)

BAU
TR 2500

Sol B

Pop served 57424 38001 28314 14232 7026 6648   N of GPs

% Pop 38 25 19 9 5 4   46

± % -17% -1% +6% +4% +4% +4%   (-49%)

Disruption
TR 1500

Sol A

Pop served 88257 41967 13233 6546 1452 183   N of GPs

% Pop 58 28 9 4 1 0   110

± % +3% +2% -4% -1% -0.1% -1%   (+22%)

Disruption
TR 1500

Sol B

Pop served 67512 31521 20976 16524 7473 7632   N of GPs

% Pop 45 21 14 11 5 5   86

± % -10% -5% +1% +6% +4% +4%   (-4%)

Disruption
TR 2500

Sol A

Pop served 87456 41289 12708 6609 1929 1647   N of GPs

% Pop 58 27 8 4 1 1   63

± % +3% +1% -4% -1% +0.2% +0.4%   (-30%)

Disruption
TR 2500

Sol B

Pop served 67764 31365 20526 16230 7296 8457   N of GPs

% Pop 45 21 14 11 5 6   53

± % -10% -5% +1% +6% +4% +5%   (-41%)

Table 23 provides an overview of the solutions of sections 6.5.1 and 6.5.2. Here, the served

population’s travel times are compared to the current clinics and doctors layout in Northland,

which is taken as a baseline for the assessment of the improvements provided by the different

218

Pareto-optimal solutions. Relative percentage increments (or reductions) are measured

against the current service in Northland (see Figure 91 and Table 12).

In the business as usual scenario, we can observe that solutions A (top-left area of Pareto

fronts, i.e. high accessibility and high costs) present increments in accessibility (i.e. more